UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

Minnesota Voters Alliance, Mary Amlaw, Ken Wendling, and Tim Kirk,

Court File No.: 0:23-cv-2774 (NEB/TNL)

Plaintiffs,

ANOKA COUNTY ATTORNEY BRAD JOHNSON'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

VS.

Keith Ellison, in his official capacity as Attorney General, and Brad Johnson, in his official capacity as Anoka County Attorney,

_	•	•	
1	2+2	nda	n+a
. ,	ω	пита	1115
$\boldsymbol{\mathcal{L}}$	\sim	muu.	nuo.

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c), Defendant Brad Johnson in his official capacity as Anoka County Attorney moves for judgment on the pleadings. As more fully set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Law, Johnson is entitled to judgment on the pleadings because newly-enacted Minnesota Statute § 211B.075 does not violate the First Amendment to the United States Constitution and otherwise passes constitutional

muster. Because Section 211B.075 is constitutional both facially and as applied to

Plaintiffs, the claims set forth in Plaintiffs' Amended Complaint fail as a matter of law.

Johnson's motion is based on the accompanying Memorandum of Law, the Declaration of Jason Stover with attached exhibits, Plaintiffs' Amended Complaint, and all the files and proceedings herein.

BRAD R. JOHNSON ANOKA COUNTY ATTORNEY

Dated: November 7, 2023

BY: <u>s/Jason J. Stover</u>

Jason J. Stover (#30573X) Robert Yount (#0397752)

jason.stover@anokacountymn.gov robert.yount@anokacountymn.gov

Anoka County Attorney's Office

2100 Third Avenue

Anoka, Minnesota 55303

Phone: (763) 324-5550

Assistant Anoka County Attorneys

Attorneys for Anoka County Attorney Brad Johnson